
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 

Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

In view of the changing circumstances around the covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely. Any decisions 
made will form recommendations to the chief operating 
officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2021 and 1 December 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 



 

registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 19 January 
2022 Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During 
coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 19 January 
2022. 
 

4. Key Corporate Risks monitor 3  (Pages 17 - 58) 
 

This report provides an update on the key corporate risks for City of 
York Council. 
 

5. Corporate Governance Report  (Pages 59 - 68) 
 

This report provides Members with updates in respect of:  
• Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 
inspection 
• Corporate Governance performance indicators update; 
• Information Commissioners Office (ICO) published decision 

notices;  
• Ombudsman cases from last report in October 2021 to 31st 

December 2021. 
 



 

6. Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation  (Pages 69 - 110) 
 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2021/22 and on counter fraud activity 
undertaken so far in the year. 
 

7. Counter Fraud Framework  (Pages 111 - 154) 
 

This report provides an update to the committee following the 
annual review of the counter fraud framework. It includes updates 
to the counter fraud and corruption policy, counter fraud strategy 
action plan, and to the fraud risk assessment. It also includes a 
brief summary of national and local trends in counter fraud. 
 

8. Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress report  (Pages 155 - 
160) 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek members’ views on priorities 
for internal audit work for 2022/23. 
 

9. Audit and Governance Work Plan  (Pages 161 - 164) 
 

To receive a draft plan of reports currently expected to be 
presented to future meetings of the Committee up to April 2022. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 16 November 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And 
Carr 

Apologies  

 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

September 2021 and 2 October 2021 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record, 
following the following amendments:  

 
 That minute 28 from the 29 September 2021 

meeting amend Andy Mendus public participation be 
amended to read ‘Andy Mendus enquired as to 
whether the use of settlement agreements as 
outlined in the proposed guidance were exceptional 
as stated, or if they would be more routine, noting 
the reference to a budget for these payments. 
Regarding Make it York he noted that it was good for 
the Committee to intervene and asked the 
Committee to seek an explanation as why the 
missing reports were not chased up, and whether 
the Council knew if Make it York was in breach of 
the rules relating to Teckal companies in this period.’ 

 
  

That minute 35 from the 20 October 2021 meeting 
amend Andy Mendus public participation be 
amended to read ‘Andy Mendus raised a number of 
questions relating to the internal audit reports 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



including Council Tax and NNDR’s and data 
corruption issues, whether there had been too 
relaxed a approach to cyber security when auditing 
York schools, and relating to Council projects he 
was concerned that Gateways were not being used 
correctly but being treated as a tick box exercise. 

 
 That minute 38 from the 20 October 2021 meeting 

add to the resolved that ‘That the Committee voted 
in favour of maintaining the wording ‘The 
Membership of the Audit and Governance 
Committee will not include in its Membership any 
Member of the Executive or the Lord Mayor or the 
Sheriff.’’ 

 
 

43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus spoke in relation to KCR 11 and the Constitution. 
He asked for further detail as to how Children’s and Adult Social 
Care would balance maintaining value for money with long term 
collaboration in its contract management procedures. On the 
Constitution he raised the role of independent members of Audit 
and Governance, he noted that he had contacted Committee 
Members and Officers regarding the role of independent 
members at other Councils and how the role is outlined in 
legislation. He requested that the Committee ensure roles for 
independent members be outlined within the Constitution.  
 
The Chair confirmed on behalf of the Committee, as was 
outlined at the previous Committee meeting. That members 
were in support of including independent members on the Audit 
and Governance Committee and supported its inclusion within 
the Constitution.  
 

44. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee continued its review of the constitution by 
considering the work undertaken, by the cross party working 
group set up by the Committee, articles 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 
and appendices 10, 13, 19, 20, 21, 26 and 28. These articles 
and appendices can be found in the draft constitution published 

Page 2



in the Audit and Governance Committee agenda from 8 
September 2021.  
 
Article 14 - The Cou
[...]
 be circulated to the 
Committee;  

 That Appendix 26 include a link to the 
ombudsman. 

iii. That a report be brought to the Committee to outline 
expenditure associated with providing ICT 
equipment to all Members; 

iv. That a revised draft of the constitution following the 
Committee meeting on 1 December 2021 be 
published on the Council website and a press 
release asking for public comments on the 
constitution by the 2 February 2021 meeting.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Council Constitution is accurate 

and is fit for purpose to effectively support the 
service delivery and decision making responsibilities 
of the Council in a lawful and financially compliant 
manner. The Council is required to work towards the 
delivery of the Action Plan in response to the Public 
Interest Report. 

 
45. MONITOR 2 2021/22 - KEY CORPORATE RISKS  

 
The Committee provided an update on the Council’s Key 
Corporate Risks (KCRs) before a further in detail introduction to 
KCR 11 External Market Conditions: Failure to deliver 
commissioned services due to external market conditions.  
 
Members made a number of enquiries including business 
continuity planning linked to KCR 10 and what the Council 
would plan for. Officers noted that plans were held across the 
Directorates with individual plans held at service level and that if 
Members wished to explore specific services plans then officers 
could enquire and provide a update. The Committee also raised 
suggestions that Government could alter business rates and 
how this would affect the Council. It was noted that no changes 
had been announced from Government but it would be 
expected that the Council would be compensated if they were to 
be effected by any business rate changes. Finally the 

Page 5



Committee also requested that KCR 8 be updated with 
examinations of the Local Plan expected shortly.  
 
In relation to KCR 11 officers highlighted challenges of 
recruitment and retention, which had been problem faced 
nationally in commissioned services. It was noted that the 
Council had 2 contract failures with suppliers which officers 
considered to be lower than expected, the Council had 
continued to work closely with suppliers and had effectively 
transferred contracts to new suppliers where necessary.  
 
The Committee enquired about vaccine rates for care home 
staff in York and it was confirmed that only 1% of staff had yet to 
get a vaccine and some were now being invited to have a 
booster jab. Haxby Halls move away from the Council was also 
raised and it was noted that the Council continued to work 
closely with the provider, however, it was noted that the provider 
was facing challenges relating to retaining staff as it 
renegotiates contracts of staff. It was confirmed by Officers that 
the current consultation at Haxby Hall were not expected to 
effect the delivery of the expected services.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Considered and commented on the key corporate 
risks included at Annex A, summarised at Annex C; 

ii. considered and commented on the information 
provided in relation to KCR11 External Markets 
included at Annex B;  

iii. noted that the 2021/22 Monitor 3 report will include a 
detailed analysis of KCR12 Major Incidents; 

iv. provided feedback on any further information that 
they wish to see on future committee agendas. 

 
Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks 
 
 

46. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the 2021-22 work plan and agreed 
to move the Key Corporate Risks monitor 3, Corporate 
Governance Report, and Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress 
report from the Committees meeting on 1 December 2021 to 2 
February 2022.  

Page 6



 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Key Corporate Risks monitor 3, Corporate 
Governance Report, and Internal Audit & Fraud 
Plan & Progress report from the Committees 
meeting on 1 December 2021 be moved to 2 
February 2022. 

 
Reason:  So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.51 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 1 December 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And Carr 

Apologies  

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus asked whether borrowing could be brought 
forward to avoid interest rate rises and whether the capital 
spend section in the Treasury Management report could be 
presented differently in future reports, as he felt it was 
misleading. He also asked whether the Committee reviewed the 
effectiveness of principle 3B and whether a revised version of 
the draft Constitution would be published online with the current 
amendments approved by the Committee today.  
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns about public consultation in 
relation to the draft Constitution and asked that the Committee 
not sign off a final draft until a 3 or 4 week consultation had 
taken place. She raised a number of concerns about areas 
within the draft Constitution which she believed had not been 
addressed in the draft such as oversight of Teckal companies or 
shared services. She noted that she was relieved that the 
Committee would not consider the final statement of accounts 
as not all the relevant papers had not be provided to the 
Committee. Finally she raised the signing off of reports noting 
that some senio
[...]
cluding 
Annual Governance Statement be added to the 
Committees 2 February 2022 meeting; 

ii. That officers explore the possibility of an additional 
Committee date to split the work items from the 2 
February 2022 meeting to a second meeting.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a program of 

work for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.21 pm]. 

Page 16



 

 

 

  

   

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

21 January 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

Monitor 3 2021/22 - Key Corporate Risks  
 
 
Summary           
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 

Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at 
Annex A.   
 

2. A detailed analysis of KCR12 (Response to Major Incidents) is 
included at Annex B. 
 
 

Background 
 

3. The role of A&G in relation to risk management covers three 
major areas;  

 Assurance over the governance of risk, including 
leadership, integration of risk management into wider 
governance arrangements and the top level ownership 
and accountability for risk 

 Keeping up to date with the risk profile and effectiveness 
of risk management actions; and 

 Monitoring the effectiveness of risk management 
arrangements and supporting the development and 
embedding of good practice in risk management 
 

4. Risks are usually identified in three ways at the Council; 
 

 A risk identification workshop to initiate and/or develop 
and refresh a risk register. The risks are continually 
reviewed through directorate management teams (DMT) 
sessions. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Risks are raised or escalated on an ad-hoc basis by any 
employee 

 Risks are identified at DMT meetings 
 

5. Due to the diversity of services provided, the risks faced by the 
authority are many and varied. The Council is unable to 
manage all risks at a corporate leve
[...]
ute to improving the council’s internal control 
environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
28. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a) consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
included at Annex A, summarised at Annex C;   

(b) consider and comment on the information provided in 
relation to KCR12 Response to Major Incidents included 
at Annex B;  

(c) note that in future reports there will be no further detailed 
analysis of a specific KCR (Annex B) unless requested;  

(d) provide feedback on any further information that they wish 
to see on future committee agendas 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks 
 

 

Page 22



 

 

Annexes 
 
A – Key Corporate Risk Register 

B – Analysis of KCR12 Response to Major Incidents 

C – Summary of Key Corporate Risks 

D - Risk Scoring Matrix 

 

 

Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
(Corporate Finance) 
 
 
Lisa Nyhan  
Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Manager  
 

 
Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved  
 

 

 
Date 
11/01/22 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Steve Ball, Emergency Planning Manager 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
 
 

 

Wards Affected  All   
 

Background Papers 
 
Response to Major and Critical Incidents (RMCI) Joint Decision Model 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
KEY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AT JANUARY 2022 
 

 
 

KCR 1 FINANCIAL PRESSURES: The ongoing government funding cuts and more recently the impact of Covid will continue to have an impact on council 
services. Over the course of the last 10 years there has been a substantial reduction in government grants leading to significant financial savings delivered. The council 
needs a structured and strategic approach to deliver the savings in order to ensure that any change to service provision is aligned to the c
[...]
 are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Page 73



Risk Management Assessment 

15 The council will fail to comply with proper practice if appropriate 
officers and members are not consulted on the content of risk based 
audit plans.  

Recommendations 

16 Members are asked to; 

- Comment on the priorities for internal audit work for 2022/23.   

Reason 
To ensure that scarce audit resources are used effectively.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Telephone: 01904 555385 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12/01/2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 
 

Page 74



   

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee  21 January 2022 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Counter Fraud Framework Update 

 
Summary 

1 This report provides an update to the committee following the 
annual review of the counter fraud framework. It includes updates 
to the counter fraud and corruption policy, counter fraud strategy 
action plan, and to the fraud risk assessment. It also includes a 
brief summary of national and local trends in counter fraud.  

Background  

2 Fraud remains a serious risk to the public sector in the UK. When 
fraud is committed against the public sector, money is diverted from 
public services into the hands of criminals. Fraudsters are 
constantly refining their tactics and techniques in order to 
circumvent the checks and controls put in place to prevent fraud 
from occurring. In order to protect income and assets public sector 
bodies must continuously develop their counter fraud measures to 
meet evolving threats. As part of the counter fraud service provided 
to the council, Veritau conducts an annual review of the counter 
fraud framework. This report presents the outcome of the latest 
review. 
 
Counter Fraud Framework Review 

 
3 Annex 1 presents the outcomes from the latest review of the 

counter fraud framework.  

Consultation  
 

4 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options 

5 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Page 75 Agenda Item 7



Analysis 

6 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

7 The work of internal audit and counter fraud supports overall aims 
and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by 
helping to make the council a more effective organisation.  

Implications 

8 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

9 The council will fail to comply with proper practice if counter fraud 
and corruption arrangements are not reviewed periodically.  

Recommendations 

10 Members are asked to; 

- comment on the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption policy 
at appendix C of annex 1, prior to approval by officers 

- note the updated Fraud Risk Assessment and Counter Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy action plan at appendices A and B of 
annex 1  

Reason 

In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for assessing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s counter fraud arrangements.  

 

Page 76



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Legal Services 
Telephone: 01904 555385 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12 January 

2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected: Not appl
[...]
e start of this year and therefore much of the time in the first 
part of the year was spent finalising that work.  

5 Work has been completed and is ongoing on a number of 
2021/22 audits. Annex 1 provides details of the completed and 
ongoing internal audit work as well as plans for audit work to 
be completed in the remainder of 2021/22.  

Counter Fraud 
 
6 The counter fraud progress report is contained in annex 2. It 

reports on progress against the counter fraud work 
programme. A range of work is detailed including activity to 

Page 119 Agenda Item 8



promote awareness of fraud, work with external agencies, and 
information on the level of fraud reported to date. 

Consultation 

7 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

8 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

10 The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support 
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the Council a more 
effective organisation.  

Implications 

11 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

 

Risk Management Assessment 

12 The council will be non-compliant with the PSIAS if the results 
of audit work are not reported to the committee and could 
therefore be exposed to increased levels of scrutiny and 
challenge.  

Page 120



Recommendation 

13 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 21 January 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann and Webb 

Apologies Councillor Carr 

 
In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Decisions made 
by this Committee recorded in these minutes are subject to 
approval by the Chief Operating Officer under his 
emergency delegated powers. 
 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

57. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

November 2021 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the 
amendment of item 45. Paragraph 4 final sentence 
to ‘It was confirmed by Officers that the current 
consultation at Haxby Hall were not expected to 
affect the delivery of the expected services.’ 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

58. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
Andy Mendus spoke on the constitution he noted that he had 
written to Officers and the Chair in relation to independent 
members on the Committee. He provided a number of 
observations regarding the Audit Plan. He enquired about audits 
of absent management, system issues in areas such as 
commercial waste, and whether additional work should be done 
to review the governance and control arrangements for the 
Council’s Teckal companies. He also raised concerns that he 
felt that the Committee lacked sufficient control over the 
schedule of Audits.  
 
Gwen Swinburn outlined that she felt the meeting was unlawful 
due to it being held remotely. She raised concerns regarding the 
internal audits received within the agenda. She suggested that 
the audits be shared with relevant scrutiny committees and 
Executive Members with a request for an action plan to address 
issues within the audits being brought back to this Committee. 
She expressed concern that she felt the Committee lacked 
sufficient control over the prioritisation of internal audits. She 
also expressed concern that there had not been a public 
consultation on the Council’s draft budget.  
 
 

59. Key Corporate Risks Monitor 3  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s Key Corporate Risks 
(KCR) and made enquiries around the risk level of the Councils 
capability to run effective scrutiny. Officers confirmed that the 
scrutiny budget had not changed but they would consider the 
level of risk for the delivery of scrutiny and include within the 
Key Corporate Risks if deemed appropriate.  
 
The Committee discussed KCR12 (Response to Major 
Incidents) and made a number of considerations regarding 
emergency planning. Officers outlined the process undertaken 
when planning for a range of emergencies from flooding to 
public health emergencies. It was confirmed that the Council 
coordinated with partners in the resiliency forum. Members 
enquired about the role of Town and Parish Councils in 
supporting and planning for emergencies. Officers reported that 
Town and Parish Councils were still able to update their own 
emergency plans within the community resilience planning, 
however, it was noted that additional engagement work would 
be undertaken with Town and Parish Councils.  



 
Members also enquired about business community planning 
and whether staff received training around this. It was confirmed 
that this planning had recently been audited and was available 
on shared drives. The Committee requested that a further 
update on business community planning be considered by the 
Committee at a future meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Requested that officers consider the level of risk the 
delivery of Scrutiny should be categorised as; 

ii. Noted KCR12 Response to Major Incidents included 
at Annex B; 

iii. Noted that in future reports there will be no further 
detailed analysis of a specific KCR’s; 

iv. Requested that a update on Business Community 
Planning be brought to the Committee in 
approximately a years’ time.  

 
Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 
 

60. Corporate Governance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided updates 
relating to the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO) inspection, Corporate Governance performance 
indicators, the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
published decision Notices, and Ombudsman cases October 
2021 to 31 December 2021. Members discussed the decisions 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) and questioned why four cases were unable to be 
summerised. Officers noted that this was a recommendation 
from the LGSCO, however, they did confirm that the individuals 
who had made complaints could waiver the right to 
confidentiality with the LGSCO if they wished for the information 
to be made public.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To note the details contained in the report. 
 



Reason: To provide feedback for future reporting. 
 
 

61. Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation  
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the possible areas of 
work currently listed at paragraph 9 of the report. The 
Committee raised a number of areas which they considered 
could be added to the proposed work for audits in 2022/23 or 
whether they should be noted as requiring greater urgency, 
these included absence management, building services and 
specifically housing repairs, as well as areas such as budget 
management in Children’s and Adults Services. The Council’s 
Teckal companies were also discussed and Members 
considered whether a review of governance and client 
arrangements should be undertaken. Officers confirmed that a 
review of some Teckal companies could be undertaken, 
however, they were awaiting new CIPFA guidance on this.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the priorities for internal audit work for 
2022/23. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that scarce audit resources are used 

effectively. 
 
 

62. Counter Fraud Framework  
 
Officers introduced the report providing an update on the 
Counter Fraud Framework, they noted that one 
recommendation was for the Council to introduce an Anti-
Bribery Policy to strengthen its counter fraud arrangements. The 
Committee highlighted issues relating to the ‘culture of the 
Council’ which had been reported by the Local Government 
Association (LGA). They enquired whether the LGA’s report 
should feed into any policies and officers confirmed that the 
peer review work by the LGA could be reflected in polices 
produced.  
 
Members made a number of enquiries about the counter fraud 
work reported, such as, queries regarding why in some cases it 
was not in Council’s interest to prosecute. Officers noted that 
this would be rare but that there could be circumstances that 



meant there would not be a benefit to the Council to prosecute. 
Members considered if further clarity was required when this 
was considered appropriate. Members also suggested that the 
Anti-Bribery Policy include references not only to the Employee 
Code of Conduct but also the Council Code of Conduct.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the updated on the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption policy at appendix C of annex 1, prior to 
approval by officers; 

ii. Noted the updated Fraud Risk Assessment and 
Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy action plan 
at appendices A and B of annex 1. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s counter 
fraud arrangements. 

 
 

63. Internal Audit & Fraud Progress Report  
 
The Committee first discussed the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22 and the Counter Fraud Progress Report 
2021/22. The timeline for which audits would be brought to the 
Committee were discussed and what ‘do now’ categories meant 
within the plans. Officers confirmed the rationale behind which 
audits were undertaken and confirmed that ‘do now’ related 
more to when the audit could and would be completed rather 
than specifying the priority of a specific audit. Members 
highlighted audits relating to Absence Management and 
Danesgate and enquired as to why no opinion had been 
provided with the audits. Officers confirmed that this was 
because the scope of the audit work was limited and therefore  
they were not full assurance audits. 
 
Officers introduced the internal audit report for the Council’s 
Commercial Waste Services. Members enquired about the 
accepting of cash payments by the service, as this went against 
Council policies. Officers confirmed that they didn’t believe 
similar processes were being used by other parts of the Council 
and that this audit was requested by officers when they became 
aware that cash payments were being accepted. Members 
noted the update and requested that assurances be provided 



that ensured no other services were incorrectly receiving cash 
payments.  
 
Regarding the other aspects of the audit officers noted that 
Commercial Waste Services were a small team which had 
worked well prior to the pandemic. However, the pandemic had 
created a unique set of circumstances with businesses closing 
and reopening at pace and not predictably that the service could 
not keep track of. Officers highlighted that a lot of the service 
customers had opened and closed several times following 
government guidance and work had not been undertaken and 
therefore not charged for. It was also noted that financial losses 
were likely connected to Council policies not to charge for 
services not delivered. The Committee questioned how this 
could be proved without complete invoicing and the Council’s 
internal auditors outlined that they believed officers 
assessments to be correct. The internal auditors did however, 
note that they could undertake further checks to ensure loses 
were related to work not undertaken.  
 
The Committee considered how the issues highlighted within 
the audit report could be avoided in the future regarding to 
Commercial Waste Services and other services within the 
Council. Officers confirmed that the action plan in response to 
the audit to move some processes to business services had 
already been completed and other actions were being worked 
on. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity; 

ii. That an update on the delivery of the agreed actions 
be scheduled to be brought back to the Committee;  

iii. Officers to review income banked in cash to ensure 
no other services were incorrectly accepting 
payments in cash. 

 
Reason To enable members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 
 
 
 



64. Audit and Governance Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered the 2021-22 work plan and agreed 
add the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be 
scheduled for the Committees meeting on the 9 March 2022. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
be scheduled for the Committees meeting on the 9 
March 2022. 

 
Reason:  So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.06 pm]. 


